GENERAL LAWS-CH. 422, 428.

CHAPTER 422.

[Published April 11, 1965.]

AN ACT to amend ohapter 11 of the revised statutes, entitled " of the salaries of state officers and others."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

erkal sodiety.

furthe of secre- SECTION 1. That so much of chapter eleven of the ry and libra. The statutes, "of salaries of state officers and SECTION 1. That so much of chapter eleven of the others," as relates to the salary of the corresponding secretary of the state historical society, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "For the salary of the corresponding secretary of the state historical society, six hundred dollars, and for the salary of the librarian of said society, one thousand dollars."

lory of . S. ohap. 397

SECTION 2. This act shall be amendatory to section 2 of chapter 327 of the general laws of 1860, so far as the increased appropriation shall increase the responsibility of the society as the trustee of the state. DECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force irom and after April 1st, 1865. Approved April 10, 1865.

CHAPTER 428.

[Published April 14, 1885.]

AN ACT to establish the salary of the assistant state superintendent of public instruction.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

LTY OF MO t state super-

SECTION 1. The salary of the assistant state superintendent of public instruction, is hereby fixed and established at fifteen hundred dollars per year, to be drawn quarterly in advance from the state treasury, on the warrant of the secretary of state; and there is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys in state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to pay said salary.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent or conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 10, 1865.

CHAPTER 424.

[Published May 22, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 126 of the general laws of 1860, entitled "an act to authorize the holding of a special term of the circuit f court in and for the county of Jefferson."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SHOTION 1. Section one of chapter 126 of the gen- Special term. eral laws of 1860, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 1. A special term of the circuit court in and for the county of Jefferson, shall be holden at the court house, in the village of Jefferson, in said county, on the first Tuesday in June, in each year, to commence at one o'clock on said day: provided, that No grand jury there shall be no grand jury summoned or empanneled judge. for said term, unless ordered by the judge of the circuit court. When so ordered, a grand jury shall be summoned and empanneled, as provided by law in other C8868."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1865.